

**AMENDMENT NO: 02 TO SLS 275 : 2006**

**SRI LANKA STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR TOOTHPASTE**

**SRI LANKA STANDARDS INSTITUTION**

**AMENDMENT NO: 02 APPROVED ON 2009-03-30 TO SLS 275 : 2006**

**SRI LANKA STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR TOOTHPASTE**

**2 REFERENCES**

Delete “ SLS 611 Hair cream”.

Insert the following before the 7<sup>th</sup> line.

“SLS 457 Part 2 : Raw materials and adjuncts other than dyes, colours and pigments”

Include the following at the end.

“SLS 1349 Method for the enumeration and detection of aerobic mesophilic bacteria in cosmetics”

**5 REQUIREMENTS**

**5.1 Composition**

Delete entirely clause **5.1** and substitute the following:

**“5.1 Raw materials**

**5.1.1** The dyes, colours and pigments, if any shall comply with the provisions of **SLS 457 Part 1.**

**5.1.2** The raw materials and adjuncts other than dyes, colours and pigments shall comply with the provisions of **SLS 457 Part 2.**”

Delete entirely Appendix **B.**

**TABLE 1 – Specification for toothpaste**

**Serial No. iii)**

In Column (3), 1<sup>st</sup> line, delete “1 ” and substitute “5.0” .

**Serial No. iii)**

In Column (3), 2<sup>nd</sup> line, delete “1 ” and substitute “1.5”

**TABLE 2 - Microbiological limits**

In Column (4), Sl. No. i),

Delete “SLS 611 C.7” and substitute “ SLS 1349”.

**6 PACKAGING**

Delete entirely clause **6.4** and substitute the following.

“ **6.4** The maximum net mass of the content shall be as agreed to between the purchaser and the supplier.”

**APPENDIX N  
DETERMINATION OF SALMONELLE AND ESCHERICHIA COLI**

**N.6 IDENTIFICATION TEST FOR SALMONELLAE**

In last sentence of 1<sup>st</sup> paragraph,

Delete “ Table **2**” and substitute “ Table **4**”.

**N.7 IDENTIFICATION TEST FOR ESCHERICHIA COLI**

In last sentence of 2<sup>nd</sup> paragraph and 1<sup>st</sup> sentence of 3<sup>rd</sup> paragraph,

Delete “ Table **4**” and substitute “ Table **5**”.

-----/

